
Government-University-Industry Research Roundtable Meeting 
Perspectives on the ‘Global Food Crisis’ 

At 
Washington, DC 

February 3-4, 2009 
 

Page 1 of 5 

Meeting Participants 
 
 

Emily Abbott 
Associate Director of Corporate Relations 

California Institute of Technology 
eabbott@dar.caltech.edu 

 
 

Tilak Agerwala 
Vice President, Systems 

IBM 
tilak@us.ibm.com 

 
 

Sam Armstrong 
Retired 

sarmstr251@aol.com 
 
 

Claudette Baylor-Fleming 
Administrative Coordinator 
The National Academies 

cbaylor@nas.edu 
 
 

Arden Bement 
Director 

National Science Foundation 
abement@nsf.gov 

 
 

Mel Bernstein 
Vice President for Research 

University of Maryland, Division of Research 
mbern@umd.edu 

 
 

Antoinette Betschart 
Associate Administrator 

USDA / ARS 
antoinette.betschart@ars.usda.gov 

 
 

Arthur Bienenstock 
Special Assistant to the President for Federal Res 

Stanford University 
arthurb@stanford.edu 

 
 

Anthony Boccanfuso 
Executive Director 

UIDP 
aboccanfuso@nas.edu 

 
 

John Boright 
Director, Intl Affairs 

The National Academies 
jboright@nas.edu 

 
 

Robert Buchanan 
Director, Center for Food Safety and Security System 

University of Maryland 
rbuchana@umd.edu 

 
 

Susan Butts 
Sr.Director, External Science & Technology Program 

The Dow Chemical Company 
sbbutts@dow.com 

 
 

Paul Camuti 
President & CEO 

Siemens Corporate Research 
paul.camuti@siemens.com 

 
 

John Carney 
President 

John Carney Consulting 
jcbchs@aol.com 

 
 

James Casey 
Director of Contracts & Industrial Agreements 

University of Texas at San Antonio 
caseyj@peacocks.uiu.edu 

 
 

Arun Chainani 
Vice President - Strategic Analysis 

Lockheed Martin 
arun.chainani@lmco.com 

 

mailto:eabbott@dar.caltech.edu
mailto:tilak@us.ibm.com
mailto:sarmstr251@aol.com
mailto:cbaylor@nas.edu
mailto:abement@nsf.gov
mailto:mbern@umd.edu
mailto:antoinette.betschart@ars.usda.gov
mailto:arthurb@stanford.edu
mailto:aboccanfuso@nas.edu
mailto:jboright@nas.edu
mailto:rbuchana@umd.edu
mailto:sbbutts@dow.com
mailto:paul.camuti@siemens.com
mailto:jcbchs@aol.com
mailto:caseyj@peacocks.uiu.edu
mailto:arun.chainani@lmco.com


Government-University-Industry Research Roundtable Meeting 
Perspectives on the ‘Global Food Crisis’ 

At 
Washington, DC 

February 3-4, 2009 
 

Page 2 of 5 

 
Matthew Clark 

Director, Office of University Programs 
DHS 

Matthew.Clark1@dhs.gov 
 
 

Michelle Crosby 
Fellow 
NAS 

mcrosby@nas.edu 
 
 

Walter Downing 
Executive Vice President 

Southwest Research Institute (SwRI) 
wdowning@swri.org 

 
 

Donna Fairbanks 
Global Technology Leader 

GE Global Research 
fairbank@research.ge.com 

 
 

Nina Fedoroff 
Science & Technology Adviser to the Secretary 

of State and to the Administrator of USAID 
U.S. Department of State 

fedoroffnv@state.gov 
 
 

Harvey Fineberg 
President 

Institute of Medicine 
fineberg@nas.edu 

 
 

John Floros 
Professor and Head 

Penn State University 
jdf10@psu.edu 

 
 

Robert Gracy 
Vice President for Research 

The University of Texas at San Antonio 
robert.gracy@utsa.edu 

 
 

 
Denise Greene 

Administrative Coordinator 
The National Academies 

dgreene@nas.edu 
 
 

Howard Grimes 
Vice President for Research and Dean 

Washington State University 
grimes@wsu.edu 

 
 

Elizabeth Haytmanek 
Program Officer 

Institute of Medicine 
ehaytmanek@nas.edu 

 
 

Colien Hefferan 
Administrator 

USDA/CSREES 
chefferan@csrees.usda.gov 

 
 

Mary Helander 
Math Scientist 
IBM Research 

helandm@us.ibm.com 
 
 

Janet Hunziker 
Senior Program Officer 

National Academy of Engineering 
jhunziker@nae.edu 

 
 

Robert Knotts 
Director of Federal Relations 

Georgia Institute of Technology 
robert.knotts@provost.gatech.edu 

 
 

Maria Koszalka 
Consultant 

Northrop Grumman Corporation 
mariakoszalka@yahoo.com 

 
 
 

mailto:Matthew.Clark1@dhs.gov
mailto:mcrosby@nas.edu
mailto:wdowning@swri.org
mailto:fairbank@research.ge.com
mailto:fedoroffnv@state.gov
mailto:fineberg@nas.edu
mailto:jdf10@psu.edu
mailto:robert.gracy@utsa.edu
mailto:dgreene@nas.edu
mailto:grimes@wsu.edu
mailto:ehaytmanek@nas.edu
mailto:chefferan@csrees.usda.gov
mailto:helandm@us.ibm.com
mailto:jhunziker@nae.edu
mailto:robert.knotts@provost.gatech.edu
mailto:mariakoszalka@yahoo.com


Government-University-Industry Research Roundtable Meeting 
Perspectives on the ‘Global Food Crisis’ 

At 
Washington, DC 

February 3-4, 2009 
 

Page 3 of 5 

 
Rachel Levinson 

Director 
Arizona State University 

rachel.levinson@asu.edu 
 
 

Jorge Leyva 
Agricultural Attaché 
Mexican Embassy 

jleyva.sagarpausa@verizon.net 
 
 

Kathleen McAllister 
Research Associate 

National Academy of Sciences 
kmcallister@nas.edu 

 
 

Alan Merten 
President 

George Mason University 
amerten@gmu.edu 

 
 

Celia Merzbacher 
Vice President Innovative Partnerships 
Semiconductor Research Corporation 

Celia.Merzbacher@src.org 
 
 

Laurena Mostella 
Administrative Assistant 

National Academy of Sciences 
lmostella@nas.edu 

 
 

C.D. (Dan) Mote J.R. 
President 

University of Maryland 
dmote@umd.edu 

 
 

Balaji Narasimhan 
Associate Dean of Research & Economic Development 

Iowa State University 
nbalaji@iastate.edu 

 
 
 

 
Antonio Ortiz-Mena 

Head of Section, Economic Affairs 
Embassy of Mexico 
aortizm@sre.gob.mx 

 
 

Roberto Peccei 
Vice Chancellor for Research 

University of California, Los Angeles 
rpeccei@conet.ucla.edu 

 
 

Marty Perreault 
Director, Sustainability Roundtable 

The National Academies 
mperreault@nas.edu 

 
 

Robert Post 
Principal 

Research Technology Associates 
rlpost@mindspring.com 

 
 

Robert Powell 
Department Chair 

UC Davis Chem Engr & Mtrl Sci 
rlpowell@ucdavis.edu 

 
 

Earnestine Psalmonds 
Senior Program Officer 

National Academies 
epsalmonds@nas.edu 

 
 

William Rees 
Deputy Under Secretary of Defense for LABS 

Office of the Secretary of Defense 
william.rees@osd.mil 

 
 

George Reynolds 
Director, University & Industry Initiatives 

Northrop Grumman Corp. 
george.reynolds@ngc.com 

 
 
 

mailto:rachel.levinson@asu.edu
mailto:jleyva.sagarpausa@verizon.net
mailto:kmcallister@nas.edu
mailto:amerten@gmu.edu
mailto:Celia.Merzbacher@src.org
mailto:lmostella@nas.edu
mailto:dmote@umd.edu
mailto:nbalaji@iastate.edu
mailto:aortizm@sre.gob.mx
mailto:rpeccei@conet.ucla.edu
mailto:mperreault@nas.edu
mailto:rlpost@mindspring.com
mailto:rlpowell@ucdavis.edu
mailto:epsalmonds@nas.edu
mailto:william.rees@osd.mil
mailto:george.reynolds@ngc.com


Government-University-Industry Research Roundtable Meeting 
Perspectives on the ‘Global Food Crisis’ 

At 
Washington, DC 

February 3-4, 2009 
 

Page 4 of 5 

 
 

Norka Ruiz Bravo 
Special Advisor to the Director of NIH 

National Institutes of Health 
ruizbran@od.nih.gov 

 
 

Margaret Saunders 
Director, Homeland Security Programs 

UT - Battelle, LLC 
spurlinms@ornl.gov 

 
 

Peter Schiffer 
Associate Vice President for Research 

Penn State University 
pes12@psu.edu 

 
 

Harold Schmitz 
Chief Science Officer 
Mars, Incorporated 

harold.schmitz@effem.com 
 
 

Susan Wyatt Sedwick 
Director of Office of Sponsored Projects 

University of Texas 
sedwick@austin.utexas.edu 

 
 

Howard Shapiro 
Director, Plant Sciences 

Mars, Incorporated 
howard.shapiro@effem.com 

 
 

Susan Sloan 
Director, GUIRR 

The National Academies 
ssloan@nas.edu 

 
 

Robin Staffin 
Director for Basic Research 
U.S. Department of Defense 

Robin.Staffin@osd.mil 
 
 

 
 

Robert Standaert 
Staff Scientist 

Oak Ridge National Laboratory 
standaertrf@ornl.gov 

 
 

Kelly Sullivan 
Director, Institutional Partnerships 

Pacific Northwest National Laboratory 
kelly.sullivan@pnl.gov 

 
 

Stephen Sundlof 
Director of the Center for Food Safety and Applied 

Nutrition 
U.S. Food and Drug Administration 

stephen.sundlof@fda.hhs.gov 
 
 

Ester Sztein 
Program Officer 

National Academy of Sciences 
esztein@nas.edu 

 
 

Lydia Thomas 
Noblis, Retired 

lthomas@noblis.org 
 
 

Starnes Walker 
Director of Research 

S&T Directorate, DHS 
starnes.walker@dhs.gov 

 
 

Catherine Woteki 
Director of Scientific Affairs 

Mars, Incorporated 
catherine.woteki@effem.com 

 
 

David Wright 
Executive Director 

FDP 
dwright@nas.edu 

 
 

mailto:ruizbran@od.nih.gov
mailto:spurlinms@ornl.gov
mailto:pes12@psu.edu
mailto:harold.schmitz@effem.com
mailto:sedwick@austin.utexas.edu
mailto:howard.shapiro@effem.com
mailto:ssloan@nas.edu
mailto:Robin.Staffin@osd.mil
mailto:standaertrf@ornl.gov
mailto:kelly.sullivan@pnl.gov
mailto:stephen.sundlof@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:esztein@nas.edu
mailto:lthomas@noblis.org
mailto:starnes.walker@dhs.gov
mailto:catherine.woteki@effem.com
mailto:dwright@nas.edu


Government-University-Industry Research Roundtable Meeting 
Perspectives on the ‘Global Food Crisis’ 

At 
Washington, DC 

February 3-4, 2009 
 

Page 5 of 5 

 
Lucie Yang 

Fellow 
NAS: PGA-BRDI 
lyang@nas.edu 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:lyang@nas.edu

